ORDINANCE NO. <u>7</u>

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 315 ENTITLED "ZONING" OF THE GRANT COUNTY CODE.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of Grant County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

Section I: Chapter 315 Subsections 3.05 B & 3.27 (4) (a) of the Grant County Code shall be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

(3) Vision Corners: In each quadrant of every at-grade intersection of a public road, street or highway

with another public road, street or highway or with a mainline railroad, there shall be a vision corner consisting of a triangular area within which no structure, vegetation or other fixed object shall be permitted if the same would obstruct the highway users' view across such vision corner or otherwise restrict said users' ability to perceive an on-coming vehicle.

(a) All such vision corners shall be bounded by the centerlines of the intersecting roads, streets, highways or railroad tracks, on a straight line connecting points on said centerlines and at the following horizontal distances from their point of intersection. In the case of a multi-lane or divided highway or a multi-track railroad, said center line shall be construed to be the centerline of the near pair of travel lanes or the near pair of rails.

ZONING CLASSIFICATION	DISTANCE FROM INTERSECTION
Federal & State Highways	300 FT
County Highways	200 FT
Town, Village, and City Highways	150 FT

(b) For roads with speeds posted 40 miles per hour or less, all provisions above still must be followed except for vision corner distances from intersection measurements listed below:

POSTED SPEED (mph)	DISTANCE FROM INTERSECTION
25	<mark>90 FT</mark>
<mark>30</mark>	105 FT
35	120 FT
40	135 FT

<u>Section II:</u> This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication or posting as required by law. All other sections of Chapter 315 of the Grant County Code not specifically amended under this ordinance shall remain in full effect as drafted.

Adopted and approved this _____ day of _____, 2023, by the Grant County Board of Supervisors.

BOARD OF SUPERVISERS BY:

Robert C. Keeney, County Board Chair

ATTEST: I, Tonya White, Grant County Clerk, do certify that the amendment to Chapter 315 of the Grant County Ordinances has been approved by the Grant County Board of Supervisors at a meeting held on ______, 2023.

Tonya White, County Clerk